
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Cabinet 
6 June 2018

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3, Third Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-Chair        Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Philippa Salmon
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555061 or philippa.salmon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 Waste Strategy 2018-2028 (Pages 11 - 40)
[To approve the approach to managing waste for the next ten years.]

6 Principal Social Work Annual Report (Pages 41 - 54)
[To endorse the work of the Principal Social Worker and outline of priority areas of 
work to be undertaken in 2018-2019.]

7 Public Health Annual Report 2017 (Pages 55 - 118)
[To approve the Public Health Annual Report.]

8 Post 16 Implementation Plan (Pages 119 - 134)
[To approve the Post 16 Implementation Plan.]

9 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

10  Bushbury Hill EMB Estate Programme 
(Pages 135 - 150)
[To approve a review of the Bushbury Hill EMB 
Estate Programme.]

Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information) 

(3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 25 April 2018

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE

Employees
Tim Johnson Deputy Managing Director
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
John Denley Director of Public Health
Oliver Bhurrut
Jaswinder Kaur
Philippa Salmon

Communications Manager (Place)
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Bilson and Paul Sweet.

2 Declaration of interests
There were no declarations of interest received.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 February 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

4 Matters arising
It was noted that this Cabinet meeting was Councillor Andrew Johnson’s last. The 
Cabinet recorded their thanks to Councillor Andrew Johnson for his work and service 
as Cabinet Member.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5 West Midlands Joint Committee
Councillor Roger Lawrence presented the report on the West Midlands Joint 
Committee for approval and recommendation to Council. The report sought approval 
to dissolve the West Midlands Joint Committee and of the new arrangements for 
managing the remaining residual business, including matters related to Birmingham 
Airport. 

That Cabinet recommends that Council:
1. Agree to the dissolution of the West Midlands Joint Committee, for the reasons set 

out in this report.
2. Agree to set up a Joint Executive Committee with the other six Councils within the 

West Midlands for the purpose of airport decisions known as West Midlands 
Shareholders Airport Committee in accordance within the terms of reference set 
out at Appendix 4 to this report.

3. Agree to the proposals for managing the remaining residual business of the West 
Midlands Joint Committee once it is dissolved as set out in Appendix 3 to this 
report.

4. Note that the Monitoring Officer will set out all relevant changes to the Council’s 
Constitution at a future meeting of Full Council in order to enact recommendations 
1 and 2.

5. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to negotiate, execute and complete all legal 
documents necessary to support and deliver the above recommendation.

6 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2021
Councillor Val Gibson presented the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2021 for 
approval and recommendation to Council. The Children and Social Work Act 2017 
required local authorities to evidence how they
met the seven Corporate Parenting Principles in relation to looked after children and 
care leavers. The refreshed strategy provided a framework for both the City of 
Wolverhampton Council and its partners to ensure that services provided effective 
support for children and young people in or leaving care. 

That Cabinet recommends that Council:
1. Approve the Corporate Parenting Strategy for three years from April 2018 to 

March 2021.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People, in consultation with the Director of Children’s Services, to make any final 
amendments before publication.

Cabinet resolved:
1. That it be noted that the Corporate Parenting Strategy would be presented at the 

Corporate Parenting Board on 24 May 2018.

7 Youth Council Annual Report 2017
Councillor Val Gibson introduced the Youth Council Annual Report for 2017 for 
endorsement. Members of the Youth Council attended the meeting to present their 
report and gave an overview of the achievements made in 2017 and the priorities for 
the Youth Council in 2018. Councillors recorded their thanks to the Corporate 
Parenting Officer and the Participation Officers for their work. It was also noted that 
the Youth Council had participated in key areas of Council work, including the 
Libraries Review and the Budget Consultation. On both occasions the comments 
made by the Youth Council had been thorough and well received.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:

1. That the Youth Council’s future aims for 2018 be endorsed.
2. That the work of the City’s Youth Council throughout 2017 as outlined in their 
annual report attached as Appendix 1 to the report be acknowledged.

8 No Recourse to Public Funds
Councillor Val Gibson presented the No Recourse to Public Funds report for 
approval. An amendment was required to paragraph 2.1 of the report to clarify the 
position. It was agreed that that paragraph 2.1 be removed and replaced with ‘Over 
the past few years there has been an increase in NRPF familied locating in the City 
of Wolverhampton. Some have been placed by London Boroughs due to the cost of 
private, rented accommodation. The majority of these families continue to be 
supported (including financially) by the originating London Borough. Some are 
assessed within Wolverhampton and require support directly. Where families choose 
to locate here themselves, the original London Borough will be contacted.’

There had been an increase in families with No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) 
being relocated outside of London. The policy would ensure consistency in the level 
of financial support offered throughout the City, following national NRPF network 
practice guidance. The policy also enabled the Council to fulfil the statutory duty 
required in supporting families and adults with NRPF. 

Resolved:

1. That the policy and procedure regarding the support to be provided to families and 
adults with no recourse to public funds be approved.

2. That the financial support provided to families and adults with no recourse to 
public fund be approved to ensure that statutory responsibilities are met.

9 Early Help Strategy 2018 - 2022
Councillor Val Gibson presented the Early Help Strategy 2018 – 2022 for approval. 
The Strategy outlined the importance of working with vulnerable families at an early 
stage as intervening with low level problems could avoid the need for more services 
and costlier social care. The roles and responsibilities of all partners were outlined 
with priorities in two timeframes, 2018-2020 and 2020-2022 to ensure more 
measurable and achievable outcomes. 

Resolved:

1. That the Early Help Strategy 2018 – 2022 be approved.
2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People, 

in consultation with the Director of Children Services, to make any minor changes 
to the Early Help Strategy arising from wider consultation.

3. That it be noted that the Early Help Strategy 2018 – 2022 is a partnership 
app
[...]
 A Parliamentary Order 
would be drafted to enable the transfer of functions and funding to the West Midlands 
Combined Authority for the Adult Education Budget from 2019-2020. The transfer 
would add flexibility to the budget for the region to address the deficit in skills in both 
Wolverhampton and the West Midlands.

Resolved:

1. That the making of a draft Devolution Order that would transfer powers to the West 
Midlands Combined Authority for Adult Education Budget functions and funding 
from the 2019-2020 academic year be approved.

2. That the delegation of necessary powers to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority to approve the final draft Devolution Order be approved.

3. That the Managing Director, following consultation with the Leader, be authorised 
to give any necessary consent on behalf of the Council to the making of the Order 
and to take any necessary or consequential action to approve the final draft Order.

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Cabinet 
6 June 2018

Report title Waste Strategy 2018-2028
Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Steve Evans
City Environment

Corporate Plan priority Confident Capable Council
Key decision Yes
In forward plan Yes
Wards affected All Wards
Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Deputy Managing Director and Strategic 

Director, Place

Originating service Waste Services
Ross Cook Service Director - City Environment
Tel 01902 552368

Accountable employee

Email ross.cook@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report has been 
considered by

Directorate Leadership 
Team
Strategic Executive 
Board

30 April 2018

8 May 2018

Recommendation for decision:
The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Council Waste Strategy 2018-2028.

Recommendation for noting:

The Cabinet is recommended to note:

1. That the Waste Strategy is subject to any legislative changes, consultation outcomes and 
financial constraints that may impact on the future methodology.
 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:ross.cook@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The challenges facing waste management are increasing year on year, the Council is 
shaping its service requirements to be efficient and effective whilst meeting its legislative, 
financial and operational responsibilities.

1.2  The development and subsequent implementation of the Waste Strategy over the next 
ten years will ensure the timely provision of facilities and services that maximise the 
sustainable benefits for the community and support regeneration and growth in the City.

1.3 Key to these outcomes have been our decisions to: 

a. Internally deliver the waste and recycling collections and Household Waste Recycling 
Centre services from September 2018

b. Move to alternate week collections for general waste 

c. Improve the Household Waste Recycling Centres

d. Achieve the target of 50% recycling by March 2020

e. Commence a major project to develop and deliver waste management facilities

f. Consolidate our collection and support operations onto a single site.

1.4 The Council is well placed to meet the challenges ahead and in doing so will provide the 
best possible platform for future generations to build on.

1.5 The Council is required under The Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011 to 
develop a management plan/ strategy which outlines how it manages municipal waste.

1.6 The Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011 also require the council undertake an 
assessment to ensure that recyclate are collected separately where it is Technically, 
Environmentally, Economically and Practical (TEEP) to do so. This Strategy will seek to 
find the best solutions as currently it is not cost effective to collect the materials 
separately.

1.7 The Industrial Emissions Directive 2010 govern the acceptable nature and associated 
levels of residuals elements produced as a result of the processes within the Energy from 

[...]
y indications suggest significant capital
investment will be required to deliver all the new facilities required over
the next ten years.

Councillor
Steve Evans
Cabinet Member
for Environment

We will be targeting 
our recycling rate to 
be above 50% by 
March 2020

50%
>

Page 21



City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

Foreword

6

Waste Prevention
(Avoidance)

Waste Minimisation
(Redaction, Re-use)

Waste Re-use
(Repair, Refurbishment, Remanufacture,

Remarketing & Redeployment)

Recycling and
Composting

Energy
Recovery

Disposal

Waste Hierarchy 

Page 22



wolverhampton.gov.uk Waste Strategy 2018 - 2028

Executive summary

The challenges facing waste management are increasing year on year,
the Council is shaping its service requirements to be efficient and
effective whilst meeting its legislative, financial and operational
responsibilities.

The development and subsequent implementation of the waste strategy
over the next ten years will ensure the timely provision of facilities and
services that maximise the sustainable benefits for the community and
support regeneration and growth in the City.

Key to these outcomes have been our decisions to 

• Internally deliver the waste and recycling collections and Household
Waste Recycling Centre services from September 2018

• Move to alternate week collections for general waste 

• Improve the Household Waste Recycling Centres

• Achieve the target of 50% recycling by March 2020.

• Commence a major project to develop and deliver waste
management facilities.

• Consolidate our collection and support operations onto a single site.

The Council is well placed to meet the challenges ahead and in doing so
will provide the best possible platform for future generations to build on.

7

2
Executive
summary

Page 23



City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

What do we want to achieve?

8

Our Vision 2008 - 2018
1.1 As a council our overall vision for our waste service is simple:

“To deliver the 
[...]
ts
Councillor Paul Sweet, Children and Young People

Corporate Plan priority People - Stronger Communities

Key decision No

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All Wards

Accountable Director David Watts, Director of Adult Services

Emma Bennet, Director of Children’s Services

Originating service Adult Social Care/Children and Young People

Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker
Tel 01902 555534

Accountable employee

Email louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Directorate Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

30 April 2018
5 May 2018

Recommendation for decision

The Cabinet is recommended to:

Approve the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2018-2019.

Page 41

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide a progress report on the work of the Principal Social Worker to promote and 
improve the quality of social work practice and outline priority areas of work to be 
undertaken in 2018-2019.

2.0 Background

2.1 Designated Principal Social Workers (DPSW) were first proposed by Professor Eileen 
Munro in her review of child protection in 2011, which identified the importance of better 
communication and understanding between social workers and senior management. 
Munro stated that Principal Social Workers should:

 Create a clear line of communication between frontline staff and senior management 
 Champion best practice 
 Encourage a “reflective approach” to social work
 Help to reduce bureaucracy and the amount of time spent on process-driven activities
 Support social workers to use their core skills and interventions which make a real 

difference to people.

2.2 Following this, the College of Social Work championed the extension of the role to 
include adult social work.  As with the Children’s Principal Social Worker (PSW), the role 
of the PSW for adults also takes a professional lead across the organisation.

2.3 The Care and Sup
[...]
he workforce 
development team was the procurement of coaching in a strength based model that will 
help to transform culture and enable frontline practitioners to undertake good quality 
social care practice and support people to achieve good outcomes. It is anticipated that 
social workers will spend much less time form filling and undertaking bureaucratic tasks 
and much more time helping people with care and support needs.

3.19 The ‘Three Conversations’ model has been procured and aims to create a new 
relationship between professionals and people who need support, providing a graded 
process of conversations aimed at helping people lead independent lives, with traditional 
support packages offered only when other options have been exhausted. The Three 
Conversations replaces the default ‘contact, divert, triage, re-ablement, assessment for 
services’ process with a dynamic asset based approach to listening to people, aimed at 
supporting independent living, and reducing the need for dependence on formal services.

Page 47



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3.20 The Three Conversations model is purported to have three main benefits; better support 
to families resulting in improved outcomes, improved staff productiveness and sense of 
wellbeing, as well as achieving financial savings.

3.21 Implementation began in February 2018 and the PSW will be the Senior Reporting 
Officer for the project which will be in implementation phase until February 2019. 

Childrens

3.22 Four of the eight Ofsted recommendations related to frontline management and social 
work practice. The PSW has lead a variety of work designed to improve these areas of 
practice; A bespoke first line managers programme was developed and delivered by both 
internal experts and external trainers, a range of training was commissioned to improve 
practice around assessment, analysis, planning and the voice of the child. Advanced 
practitioners have also undertaken a variety of focu
[...]
year on the implementation 
of the recruitment and retention strategy and action plan.  This includes back office 
support and attendance at Social Worker interviews and recruitment campaigns.

12.0 Corporate Landlord implications

12.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report.

 

Page 54



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet 
6 June 2018

Report title Public Health Annual Report 

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Hazel Malcolm
Public Health and Wellbeing

Corporate Plan priority People - Stronger Communities

Key decision No

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All 

Accountable Director Mark Taylor, People Directorate

Originating service Public Health

John Denley Director for Public Health 
Tel 01902 550148

Accountable employee

Email John.Denley@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

21 May 2018
22 May 2018 

Recommendation for decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

Approve the publication of the Public Health Annual Report.
 

Page 55

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:John.Denley@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 states that ‘the Director of Public Health for a local
authority must prepare an annual report on the health of the people in the area of the
local authority...the local authority must publish the report’.1

1.2 The purpose of this report is to present the Public Health Annual Report which 
summarises the priority indicators and associated indicators, by ward.  This is as a result 
of the workstreams agreed following the reorganisation of Public Health.

1.3 The 4 priority areas are:

 Starting and Developing well
 Healthy Life Expectancy
 Healthy Ageing
 Systems Leadership.

2.0 Background

2.1 In 2002, an independent review of the long-term resource requirements for the National
Health Se
[...]
goal to improve the health of the local population, through 
improving the contracted and mandatory services offered by Public Health.  

3.0 Public Health Annual Report

3.1 The Director of Public Health Annual Report aims to provide a baseline of the scale of 
the problems faced by the population of the City of Wolverhampton, as well as at ward 
level.  It also includes the planned improvements in the quality of contracted and 
mandatory services over the next 12 – 18 months.

3.2 The report uses Wolverhampton data, presented using infographics, to highlight key
facts relating to the indicators chosen. A life course approach was adopted.

3.3 The focus of the report is on:
 The life expectancy and healthy life expectancy for males and females of the City 

of Wolverhampton
 Setting the scene for the workstreams following the reorganisation of Public 

Health, including the priority areas and the associated indicators.
 Ward profiles – which include a breakdown of the demographics (age and gender 

structure, deprivation level, and Black and Minority Ethnic population size), as well 
as key facts for each of the indicators identified.

 The aim for improving performance to the top quartile for each of the contracted 
and mandatory services.

4.0 Evaluation of alternative options

4.1 Members could decide not to actively promote the annual public health report however it 
is a statutory responsibility of the local authority to publish the annual report. The 
publishing of the report provides an opportunity for the Council to identify the base line for 
health outcomes for the people of Wolverhampton. The report also highlights evidence 
on specific health outcomes for the area and consequently identifies the areas of 
preventive action which need to be focused on during the forthcoming year.

5.0 Reasons for decision

5.1 It is a statutory requirement that all top tier local authorities produce an independent 
report from their designated chief officer for public health on the health of the local 
population. The attached report fulfils this requirement.  

5.2 The annual report highlights the indicators where improvements can be made to impact 
on the health and wellbeing outcomes of preventable conditions within the current 
population of the City of Wolverhampton.  The rate of these conditions will escalate if 
nothing is done to halt poor inter-generational lifestyle choices and will continue to have a 
high impact on health and social care resources.  

Page 57



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

6.0 Financial implications

6.1 Funding for Public Health is provided to the Council by the Department of Health in the
form of a ring-fenced grant. The funding allocation for Public Health for 2018-2019 is
£20.8 million 

6.2 Any costs incurred for the delivery of Public Health related recommendations within the 
annual report will be contained within the Public Health ring-fenced grant.
[MI/29052018/Z]

7.0 Legal implications

7.1 There are no anticipated legal implications related to this report.
[RB/29052018/T]

8.0 Equalities implications

8.1 The services Public Health commission all aim to reduce inequalities, and as a result, for 
each service, the needs of the population at risk are taken into consideration.

9.0 Environmental implications

9.1 There are no anticipated environmental implications arising from the report.

10.0 Human resources implications

10.1 There are no anticipated human resource implications arising from this report.

11.0 Corporate landlord implications

11.1 There are no corporate landlord implications for the Council’s property portfolio in relation
to this report.

Page 58



wolverhampton.gov.uk

Health in the City of Wolverhampton at a glance 

Public Health Annual Report 2017

P
age 59



Foreword

Councillor Hazel Malcolm                                                        3
John Denley, Director of Public Health                                     4

The overarching m
[...]
 2018-

Foreword  
Councillor Paul Sweet and Councillor Hazel Malcolm

P
age 61



4 City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

Foreword

Public health is about helping all people to stay healthy for longer and to protect against
threats to health. Life expectancy and healthy life expectancy are the overarching outcomes
we monitor to demonstrate how well we are doing. There are many factors which affect our
health, from the environment, such as the air we breathe or the quality of the house we live
in; our lifestyle, including the food we eat and exercise we take- plus smoking and alcohol;
school attainment; our family’s household income and stability of job, to health service
delivery and possible infections.

I am very happy to share my first annual report, which demonstrates the scale of the
problems we face across the wards in the City and the focus of the 4 key workstreams in
public health moving forward. In addition, this report lays out the planned improvements in
the quality of the services we commission in public health over the next 12-18 months. 

John Denley
Director of Public Health

Foreword 
John Denley, Director of Public Health

P
age 62



Public Health Annual Report 2017 5wolverhampton.gov.uk

Foreword

The overarching measures of Public Health

A marker of overall public health is the life expectancy and healthy life expectancy within an area. Wolverhampton men and women live 7.0 and
4.6 years respectively in poorer health than the average in England. Equally, the gap between healthy life expectancy and life expectancy, the
years lived in poorer health for Wolverhampton men is 21.0 years and for women, 21.9 years. It is these years lived in poorer health which
usually lead to higher demand on our health and social care services in City of Wolverhampton. 

Life expectancy and healthy life expectancy for men and women, Wolverhampton and England

Male

Healthy life expectancy (years)
Life expectancy (years)
Total life expectancy (years)

Fe
[...]
ou can get this information in large print, braille, 
audio or in another language by calling 01902 551155

WolverhamptonToday Wolverhampton_Today

wolverhampton.gov.uk   01902 551155
@WolvesCouncil

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/]

Recommendation for decision:
The Cabinet is recommended to:

Approve the Post 16 implementation plan to support delivery of the Post 16 Education 
and Skills Plan.

Cabinet
6 June 2018

Report title Post 16 Implementation Plan
Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Lynne Moran
Education and Skills

Corporate Plan priority People - Stronger Communities
Key decision Yes
In forward plan Yes
Wards affected All Wards
Accountable Director Meredith Teasdale, Director of Education
Originating service Education

Ravinder Lalli Education and Skills Officer
Tel 01902 550519

Accountable employee

Email Ravinder.lalli@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Place Leadership Team
Education Leadership 
Team
Strategic Executive 
Board

30 April 2018
30 April 2018

1 May 2018

Page 119

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Ravinder.lalli@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of the Post 16 Implementation Plan. 
This plan has been created to support the operational delivery of the Post 16 Education 
and Skills Plan approved by Cabinet in November 2016. The plan will ensure that the 
Council will raise aspirations through improved Post 16 access, participation and through 
a more integrated education and training landscape, supporting the needs of all young 
people and local employers.

2.0 Background

2.1 This Post 16 Implementation Plan has been informed by the Education Vision and will sit 
within the City of Wolverhampton Council’s Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) under the 
theme of ‘Working and Inclusive city’. The evidence bas
[...]
al Social Work Annual Report
	7 Public Health Annual Report 2017
	Public Health Annual Report

	8 Post 16 Implementation Plan
	Appendix 1 for Draft Post 16 Implementation Plan

	10 Bushbury Hill EMB Estate Programme
	Appendix 1 - Bushbury
	Appendix 2 - Bushbury
	Appendix 3 - Bushbury




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 6 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Mark Taylor Strategic Director - People
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services
David Watts Director of Adult Services
John Denley Director of Public Health
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education
Kate Martin Service Director - City Housing
Shelley Smith Communications Manager
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager
Philippa Salmon Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence received.

2 Declaration of interests
There were no declarations of interest received.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 April 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5 Waste Strategy 2018-2028
Councillor Steve Evans presented the Waste Strategy 2018-2028 for approval. The 
Strategy had been developed to reshape services to ensure that they continued to be 
efficient and effective whilst also meeting legislative, financial and operational 
responsibilities. Implementation would maximise sustainable benefits for the 
community and support regeneration and growth in the City.

Resolved:

1. That the City of Wolverhampton Council Waste Strategy 2018-2028 be approved.
2. That it be noted that the Waste Strategy was subject to any legislative changes, 

consultation outcomes and financial constraints that may impact on the future 
methodology.

6 Principal Social Work Annual Report
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE presented the Principal Social Worker Annual 
Report for approval. Areas of improvement were evident across both Adult Social 
Care and Children and Young People Services that had created better support to 
service users, improved outcomes, improved staff productiveness and sense of 
wellbeing, in addition to achieving financial savings. The priorities proposed for 2018-
2019 aimed to further reduce dependency and create savings. 

Councillor Paul Sweet congratulated the Principal Social Worker on the 
achievements to date.

Resolved:

That the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2018-2019 be 
approved.

7 Public Health Annual Report 2017
Councillor Hazel Malcolm presented the Public Health Annual Report for approval. 
The Annual Report fulfilled the statutory requirement for the Director of Public Health 
to publish a report on the health of the people in the area of the local authority. The 
report summarised the priority indicators by ward and detailed a baseline of the scale 
of the problems faced by the population of the City of Wolverhampton and the 
planned improvements in the quality of contracted and mandatory services over the 
next 12 – 18 months.

Resolved:

That the publication of the Public Health Annual Report be approved.

8 Post 16 Implementation Plan
Councillor Lynne Moran presented the Post 16 Implementation Plan for approval. 
The Implementation Plan had been created to support the operational delivery of the 
Post 16 Education and Skills Plan, to ensure that the Council raised aspirations 
through improved Post 16 access and participation. A more integrated education and 
training landscape would support the needs of young people and local employers. 
The implementation of the Plan would be monitored both internally and externally 
and initial results would be provided in six months.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:

That the Post 16 implementation plan to support delivery of the Post 16 Education 
and Skills Plan be approved.

9 Exclusion of press and public
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as 
they involve the  the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

10 Bushbury Hill EMB Estate Programme
Councillor Peter Bilson presented the Bushbury Hill EMB Estate Programme that 
was exempt as it contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

Resolved:

That the recommendations be approved as detailed in the exempt report.


